

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

### 1967

### Chapter 214

#### AN ACT Relating to Keeping Dogs Within an Enclosure Under Kennel Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 7, § 3451, amended.** The 6th paragraph from the end of section 3451 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 193 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

The clerk of any municipality in which a kennel is located shall issue a kennel license, as herein provided, for the owner or operator thereof, provided the dogs are kept within a proper kennel enclosure. such Such kennel license shall permit the licensee or authorized agent to transport under control and supervision such kennel dogs within or without the State.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 215

#### AN ACT Clarifying the Law Relating to Serving Liquor to Minors in the Home.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 28, § 1058, amended.** Section 1058 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 143 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

#### § 1058. Furnishing liquor to certain persons prohibited

Whoever knowingly procures or in any way aids or assists in procuring liquor or whoever furnishes, gives or delivers liquor to a minor who may not legally purchase liquor for himself or for any intoxicated person, pauper, mentally ill person or person of known intemperate habits, except that this provision shall not apply to liquor served to a minor in the a home in the presence of a his parent or guardian, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 216

### AN ACT to Require Lobster and Crab Fishing License Applicants to Describe Their Buoy Colors on License Application and Display Colors on Boat.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 4405, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4405, to read as follows:

386

§ 4405. Applicants to describe lobster and crab fishing trap buoys

Every applicant for a lobster and crab fishing license shall describe the color design of his lobster and crab fishing trap buoys on his application in a space provided on that application by the commissioner.

1. Change of color design. Should a licensee change his buoy color design prior to obtaining a new license, he shall so notify the department of that change on a form furnished by the commissioner.

2. Unlawful to raise or haul traps having buoy of different design; exception. It is unlawful for any person to set, raise or haul any trap unless the buoy attached to that trap has the same color and same color design as is currently on file with the commissioner pursuant to this section.

A. This subsection does not apply if the person hauling, setting or raising such trap has written permission on his person at the time of the act from another person who is rightful owner of the trap and who is duly licensed.

3. To display buoy colors on boat. Every person who fishes for lobsters or crabs from or with a boat shall display the current color or colors of his lobster or crab fishing trap buoys on the bow of his boat so as to be clearly visable from each side of the boat. The color or colors must be painted on each side of the hull or upon panels attached to each side of the hull, or upon a single panel with both sides painted which is attached on top of the bow. Each color which appears on his buoys must be displayed as a solid colored strip 4 inches high and 18 inches long, each strip abutting another on the longest side, if more than one color, to form a rectangle or square. The rectangle or square thus formed must have a black border all the way around at least one inch wide.

4. Unlawful to use boat for fishing lobsters or crabs without displaying colors. It is unlawful for any person to fish for lobsters or crabs, to set, haul or raise any lobster or crab trap, with or from any boat unless his current buoy colors are displayed on the boat as provided in subsection 3.

5. Unlawful to set or haul any traps having buoys with different colors than displayed on boat; exception. It is unlawful for any person with or from any boat to fish for lobsters or crabs, to set, haul or raise any lobster or crab trap which has a buoy attached thereto which buoy has any color thereon which is not at the time of the act displayed on the boat as provided in subsection 3.

A. This subsection does not apply if the person fishing, setting, hauling or raising such trap has written permission on his person at the time of the act from another person who is the rightful owner of the trap and who is duly licensed.

6. White and black are colors. White and black are colors for the purposes of this section.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective January 1, 1968.